

RICK SNYDER GOVERNOR STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

SHELLY EDGERTON DIRECTOR

December 21, 2017

Donald Trygstad Robbinswood Assisted Living Community 1125 Robbins Road Grand Haven, MI 49417

> RE: License #: AH700319383 Robbinswood Assisted Living Community 1125 Robbins Road Grand Haven, MI 49417

Dear Mr. Trygstad:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (517) 284-9720.

Sincerely,

Jauren Wahlfert

Lauren Wohlfert, Licensing Staff Bureau of Community and Health Systems Unit 13, 7th Floor 350 Ottawa, N.W. Grand Rapids, MI 49503 (616) 260-7781

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

| License #: | AH700319383 |
|----------------------------|---------------------------------------|
| | |
| Licensee Name: | Robbinswood Operating Co., LLC |
| | |
| Licensee Address: | 1125 Robbinswood Road |
| | Grand Haven, MI 49417 |
| | |
| Licensee Telephone #: | (231) 206-6810 |
| Authorized Depresentative" | Donold Trygoto |
| Authorized Representative" | Donald Trygsta |
| Administrator: | Donald Trygstad |
| | |
| Name of Facility: | Robbinswood Assisted Living Community |
| | |
| Facility Address: | 1125 Robbins Road |
| | Grand Haven, MI 49417 |
| Facility Telephone #: | (616) 842-1900 |
| | |
| Capacity: | 110 |
| | |
| Program Type: | ALZHEIMERS |
| | AGED |

II. Purpose of Addendum

The purpose of this addendum is to document the addition of 24 resident rooms and additional dining space, nurse's station, beauty shop, and shower room on the first floor. The licensee also requested to increase the resident capacity of the facility from 80 to 110 licensed beds.

III. Methodology

On 11/15/17, the licensee submitted a written request to increase the licensed bed capacity from 80 to 110 to accommodate the addition of 24 resident rooms.

On 12/21/17, I observed the facility's new addition on the first, second, and third floor. I observed the addition consists of new resident rooms, additional dining space, a nurse's station, beauty shop, and shower room.

On 12/12/17, Bureau of Fire Safety (BFS) granted approval.

On 12/14/17, Health Facilities Engineering Section (HFES) granted occupancy approval.

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

Robbinswood Assisted Living is a three story building. Five resident rooms were added to the first floor, along with additional dining space, a nurse's station, beauty shop, and shower room. The five resident rooms on the first floor are double occupancy. Nine resident rooms were added to the second floor. Room 211 on the second floor is the only double occupancy room. Ten resident rooms were added to the third floor. All rooms on the third floor are single occupancy.

The rooms are equipped with call cords in the common area and bathroom. Each room has a full bathroom consisting of a walk in shower and sink.

V. Recommendation

I recommend the licensed bed capacity be increased to 110 licensed beds.

Jauren Wahlfart

12/21/17

Lauren Wohlfert Licensing Staff Date

Russell Misial

12/21/17 Date

Russell Misiak

Area Manager